

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.35 Friday 27th March, 2020

LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 31]

SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 27th March, 2020

S.I. No.25

[Legal Notice No. 31]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2020

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (PROHIBITION OF ENTRY OF NON-CITIZENS) ORDER 2020

I, Hon. **Manasseh D. Sogavare**, Prime Minister, under regulations 8(1) and (2) of the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2020, make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19)* (*Prohibition of Entry of Non-Citizens) Order 2020*.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the date it is published in the *Gazette*.

3 Definition of "non-citizen"

In this Order:

"non-citizen" means a person who is not a citizen;

"citizen" means a person described under section 5 of the Citizenship Act 2018.

4 Prohibition of entry of no-citizens

A non-citizen is prohibited from entering Solomon Islands during the emergency period.

5 Exception for non-citizens

Despite section 4 of this Order, a non-citizen may enter Solomon Islands if that non-citizen's entry into Solomon Islands is to serve a humanitarian purpose in Solomon Islands.

DATED this twenty-seventh day of March, 2020.

HON. MANASSEH D. SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government